l" .
Foo.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

CALIFORNIA ENERGY commissioN | DOCKET

1516 NINTH STREET

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 02-AFC-02C

Www.energy.ca.gov

DATE
Myl May 13, 2009

RECD. May 132009
TO: AGENCY DISTRIBUTION LIST (STATE AND FEDERAL)

REQUEST FOR AGENCY PARTICIPATION IN THE REVIEW OF THE PETITION FOR
A MAJOR AMENDMENT TO THE SALTON SEA UNIT 6 GEOTHERMAL PROJECT
(02-AFC-2C)

On March 12, 2009, CE Obsidian Energy filed a petition with the California Energy
Commission requesting to modify the Salton Sea Unit 6 Geothermal Power Plant
(SSU6). The Energy Commission certified the project on December 18, 2003, as a 185
MW geothermal plant, and later amended the license in 2005 to allow construction of a
single 215 MW geothermal plant. The applicant now desires to develop three separate
53 MW units, totaling 159 MW in generating capacity, rather than the single 215 MW
plant.

As part of our review process, the staff of the Energy Commission works clésely with
local, state and federal agencies to ensure that all laws, ordinances, regulations and
standards are addressed in the final decision of the California Energy Commission.

Project Description

CE Obsidian’s primary objective for the proposed project is to construct, operate and
maintain an efficient, economic, reliable, safe and environmentally-sound geothermal
generating facility. This facility is intended to help meet the State of California
objectives mandated by SB 1078 (California Renewable Portfolio Standard Program);
AB 32 (California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006); and other local mandates
adopted by the State’s municipal electric utilities for the long term wholesale purchase
of renewable electric energy for distribution to their customers.

The SSUG project site is located on a 160-acre parcel in the Imperlal VaIIey,
approximately 1,000 feet southeast of the southern reach of the Salton Sea in the North
Brawley Geothermal Resources Area, within an unincorporated area of Imperial County,
California. The region is characterized by agriculture and geothermal power production.
The town of Niland is approximately 7.5 miles to the northeast and the town of Calipatria
is approximately 6.1 miles to the southeast of the plant site. The Sonny Bono Salton
Sea Wildlife Refuge Headquarters is approximately 4,000 feet from the plant site. The
Alamo River and New River are approximately 4.8 miles southwest and 2.7 miles east
of the plant site, respectively.

The modification proposed in the petition would involve installation of three separate
generating facilities, which would produce a combined 159 MW net of renewable
geothermal power. The three units would each utilize a single-flash brine/steam
handling system, rather than the multi-flash system planned for the original facility, and
the steam production and brine injection wells would be split up and moved close to
each generating facility. The project site would be expanded from 80 acres to 160



May 13, 2009
Page 2

acres, but the total amount of land disturbed would be approximately identical to the
amended 215 MW project.

The project site has been previously disturbed by intensive farming and is in close
proximity to transmission infrastructure. CE Obsidian has filed an electrical
interconnection request for the project with the Imperial Irrigation District (11D). No
changes are proposed to the two interconnecting transmission lines already licensed by
the Comrnission for the project.

The project would use a wet cooling tower for power plant cooling. About 95 percent of
the fresh water needed for cooling tower makeup and other uses at the site, such as
make-up-water to an emissions controls wet scrubber, would be supplied from the
condensate produced at the three generating units. The remainder would come from a
nearby IID canal. Under expected conditions, water use for the amended project would
be 483 acre feet/year (afy), which is somewhat higher than the 290 afy estimated
consumption for the original SSU6 project. Under conservative conditions, the three
generation facilities in the amended project would use a total of approximately 953 afy,
which is slightly less than the original SSU6 project conservative scenario of 987 afy. -

If the proposed amendment is approved, CE Obsidian plans to begin project
construction soon after receiving the “Notice to Proceed” from the Energy Commission
and take approximately 32 months to complete construction of the first of the three
units. The other two units would follow sequentially, with the third unit being completed
approximately 20 months after the first. Development of the production and injection
wells would proceed in parallel with the power generation facilities, over a 24-30 month
period.

Energy Commission’s License Amendment Process

The Energy Commission is responsible for reviewing and ultimately approving or
denying all petitions to amend existing licenses to construct and operate thermal electric
power plants, 50 MW and greater, in California. The Energy Commiission's facility
certification and amendment processes carefully examine public health and safety,
environmental impacts, and engineering aspects of proposed power plants and all
related facilities, such as electric transmission lines and natural gas and water pipelines.
The Energy Commission is the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), but it produces several environmental and decision documents rather than
an Environmental Impact Report. ‘

Over the coming months, Energy Commission staff will analyze the potential impacts of
the amended project, as compared to its existing license, and proposed changes to the
existing conditions of certification as appropriate. Staff will release its analysis for
agency and public comment, and then make a recommendation to the Cornmission to
approve or disapprove the amendment petition. Staff may hold one or more public
workshops and hearings on the petition to determine whether the amendment petition
should be approved and under what set of conditions. The Energy Commission will
issue notices for these workshops and hearings at least 10 days prior to the meeting.



" May 13, 2009
Page 3

Agency Participation

During the entire amendment process staff welcomes comments and participation by all
federal, state, regional and local agencies and non-governmental organizations. You
will be given an opportunity to comment on staff’s analysis of the petition, and your
agency may also present its comments and recommendations in person at any
schedule hearing or workshop, or at the Energy Commission Business Meeting where
the petition is ruled upon. Your participation in the proceeding will be valuable and is
encouraged and will allow you to identify and try to resolve issues of concern to your
agency. Staff may also have specific requests for agency consultation, review or
comment during the amendment process

Enclosed is a copy (CD) of the amendment petition in electronic format. If you would
like to have a hard copy of the amendment petition sent to you, if you have questions, or
if you would like additional information on how to participate in the Energy Commission's
review of the proposed project, please contact Matt Trask, Amendment Project
Manager, at (916) 651-2935, or by email at mtrask@energy.state.ca.us. The status of
the proposed project, copies of notices, electronic version of the amendment petition,
and other relevant documents are also available on the Energy Commission’s Internet
web site at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/saltonsea_amendment/index.html.. By
being on the project mailing list, you will receive notices of all project related activities
and documents related to the proposed amendment’s evaluation and review. You can
also subscribe to receive e-mail notification of all notices at
http://www.energy.ca.gov/listservers.

Sincerely,

Eileen Allen, Manager
Energy Facilities Siting and Compliance Office
Enclosure


mailto:atmtrask@energy.state.ca.us

160620 ALEX
160659 TATSUO
160674 ARNOLD
160657 AMHA
160654 VERNON
6168 RICHARD
160619 JOSEPH & SHAUNA
173748 MICHAEL J
170388 HARRY S
164808 ILA
160646 STEPHEN & JANET
1580 JURG
160663 JACK F
128553 MARC D
160681 MICHELE
160650 ROBERT & DIANTHA
160682 BRAD
154237 BILL
160649 JOHN & KATHRYN
140785 NANCY
173756 CAROL
173755 CRAIG G
160658 JAMES & RUTH
160613 JOY LOU
173757 CHARLES C
160610
149384
160661

173754 C‘\fiyh‘au

ABATTI

ASAMEN - TRUSTEE
ASHURST

BELAY, PHD

BURNS

CABANILLA
CALLENS
CARROLL, ESQ
DILLON
DUNZWEILER

. ELMORE

HEUBERGER
HOOPER
JOSEPH, ESQ
OCHS

PINNER - ETAL
POIRIEZ
POWERS P.E.
REESE
RITTER
ROBERTS
ROBITAILLE
WALKER
WIEST - TRUSTEE
WILLIAMS

Se h ONR A AN

MAIL LIST #7156 SALTON SEA 02-AFC-2C

2015 SILSBEE RD

PO BOX 428
RIGHT OF WAY PROPERTY TRUSTEE PO BOX'505
EARTHRISE NUTRITIONALS PO BOX 270

PO BOX 232

FARM OWNERS »
IMPERIAL COUNTY PLANNING DEPT'/
LATHAM & WATKINS

W4MPERIAL CO AIR POLUTION CONTROL DIST#” 150 S 9TH ST
QUECHAN TRIBAL MEMBER*”™ . 655 IRONWOOD DR

939 W MAIN. ST STE B-1
1996 W BANNISTER RD .
650 TOWN CENTER DR STE 2000

= PO BOX 119 R
IMPERIAL COUNTY PLANNING DEPT 939 W MAIN ST STE B-1
PERALTA FARMING CO INC PO BOX 771

ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO

601 GATEWAY BLVD STE 1000
*CA REG WATER QUALITY CONTROL

73720 FRED WARING DR STE 100

C/O BOB'G TRIMM, CPA . ~~  POBOX1407
R IMPERIAL CO AIR POLUTION CONTROL & 10SOTHST
BORDER POWER PLANT WORKING GROUP 4452 PARK BLVD STE 209

l/PO BOX 1407

6010 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
13226 NELSON AVE

S.FISH & WILDLIFE - DIV CHIEF R
ACCU CHEM CONVERSION - PRESIDENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNE%EPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL”™ PO BOX 806

V | WALKER TRUST PO BOX 39
) PO BOX 1110
REG PROF ELEC ENG - E7152 CALIF 714 SANDALWOOD DR B
EL.CENTRO PUBLIC LIBRARY ~~ o 539 STATE ST “
IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT PO BOX 937
PO BOX 657

IMPERIAL MAGMA /

‘ US FISH & WILDLIFE - PRCJEECT LEADER 906 W SINCLAIR RD

=3

EL CENTRO
WESTMORLAND
FILLMORE
CALIPATRIA
WESTMORLAND
EL-CENTRO
BRAWLEY
COSTA MESA
EL:CENTRO
WINTERHAVEN
BRAWLEY

EL CENTRO
MERCED

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

PALM DESERT
BRAWLEY
EL CENTRO

.SAN DIEGO

BRAWLEY
SACRAMENTO
CARLSBAD
CITY OF INDUSTRY
WESTMORLAND
BRAWLEY

EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO
IMPERIAL

DES MOINES
CALIPATRIA

92243-9671
92281-0428
846310505
92233-0270
92281-0232
92243-2887
92227-9635
92626-7135
92243-2801
92283-9627
92227-0119
92243-2887

..95341-0771

94080-7059
92260-9363
92227-1320
92243-2801
92116-4050
92227-1320
95812-0806
920094219
91746-1514
92281-0039
92227-1110
92243-3945
92243-2973
92251-0937
50303-0657
92233-9744



—

'19].269.DEEI:I:»EN—B'?R‘KSHE§ NAVY REGION SOUTHWEST

REGIONAL ENVIR COORDINATOR OFFICER

197581 CRAIG J WEIGHTMAN ACTING SENIOR ENVIR SCIENTIST CALI DEPT OF FISH & GAMES
TT~——=(97550.ROBERT—YUS® PLANNING OFFICIER
197560 MICHELLE DEE PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICIER
194644 WILLIAM  BRUNET
S 3> 154643 J5RE——HEUBERGER:

194639 TOM
194640 CARRIE
194641 DANIEL
194642 LYNDA
194634 STEVE
194635 ALAN
194636 GREG
194637 GREG
194638 ROLLA
194633 DYABE

BORCHARD
STEIN
MILLER
THOMSEN
QUEEN
MARTI

IMPERIAL CO. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

) NING/BU

BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE

BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE

BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE

BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE

BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT
BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT
BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT
BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT
BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT
BLM STATE OFFICE

FW’%" e85 2,0 S+ £ Copd o

33000 NIXIE WAY, FASW BLDG 50 RM 332
78-078 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE STE 109
BLDG 504 NAVAL AIR FACILITY
BLDG 214 NAVAL AIR FACILITY
155 SOUTH 11TH STREET

N STREET
1661 S. 4TH STREET
1661 S. 4TH STREET
1661 S. 4TH STREET
1661 S. 4TH STREET
22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS
22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS
22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE L:OS LAGOS
22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS
22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS
2800 COTTAGE WAY, SUITE W-1834

-SAN DIEGO

BERMUDA DUNES
EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO

EL CENTRO
MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY
SACRAMENTO

Yz 43-5 o0

92147-5110
92203
92243
92243

92243-2803

92243-2811

92243-4561

92243-4561

92243-4561

92243-4561

92553-9046

92553-9046

92553-9046

92553-9046

92553-9046

95825-1886



