## CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov

# **DOCKET**

02-AFC-02C

DATE May 13 2009

RECD. May 13 2009



May 13, 2009

TO: AGENCY DISTRIBUTION LIST (STATE AND FEDERAL)

# REQUEST FOR AGENCY PARTICIPATION IN THE REVIEW OF THE PETITION FOR A MAJOR AMENDMENT TO THE SALTON SEA UNIT 6 GEOTHERMAL PROJECT (02-AFC-2C)

On March 12, 2009, CE Obsidian Energy filed a petition with the California Energy Commission requesting to modify the Salton Sea Unit 6 Geothermal Power Plant (SSU6). The Energy Commission certified the project on December 18, 2003, as a 185 MW geothermal plant, and later amended the license in 2005 to allow construction of a single 215 MW geothermal plant. The applicant now desires to develop three separate 53 MW units, totaling 159 MW in generating capacity, rather than the single 215 MW plant.

As part of our review process, the staff of the Energy Commission works closely with local, state and federal agencies to ensure that all laws, ordinances, regulations and standards are addressed in the final decision of the California Energy Commission.

#### **Project Description**

CE Obsidian's primary objective for the proposed project is to construct, operate and maintain an efficient, economic, reliable, safe and environmentally-sound geothermal generating facility. This facility is intended to help meet the State of California objectives mandated by SB 1078 (California Renewable Portfolio Standard Program); AB 32 (California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006); and other local mandates adopted by the State's municipal electric utilities for the long term wholesale purchase of renewable electric energy for distribution to their customers.

The SSU6 project site is located on a 160-acre parcel in the Imperial Valley, approximately 1,000 feet southeast of the southern reach of the Salton Sea in the North Brawley Geothermal Resources Area, within an unincorporated area of Imperial County, California. The region is characterized by agriculture and geothermal power production. The town of Niland is approximately 7.5 miles to the northeast and the town of Calipatria is approximately 6.1 miles to the southeast of the plant site. The Sonny Bono Salton Sea Wildlife Refuge Headquarters is approximately 4,000 feet from the plant site. The Alamo River and New River are approximately 4.8 miles southwest and 2.7 miles east of the plant site, respectively.

The modification proposed in the petition would involve installation of three separate generating facilities, which would produce a combined 159 MW net of renewable geothermal power. The three units would each utilize a single-flash brine/steam handling system, rather than the multi-flash system planned for the original facility, and the steam production and brine injection wells would be split up and moved close to each generating facility. The project site would be expanded from 80 acres to 160

acres, but the total amount of land disturbed would be approximately identical to the amended 215 MW project.

The project site has been previously disturbed by intensive farming and is in close proximity to transmission infrastructure. CE Obsidian has filed an electrical interconnection request for the project with the Imperial Irrigation District (IID). No changes are proposed to the two interconnecting transmission lines already licensed by the Commission for the project.

The project would use a wet cooling tower for power plant cooling. About 95 percent of the fresh water needed for cooling tower makeup and other uses at the site, such as make-up water to an emissions controls wet scrubber, would be supplied from the condensate produced at the three generating units. The remainder would come from a nearby IID canal. Under expected conditions, water use for the amended project would be 483 acre feet/year (afy), which is somewhat higher than the 290 afy estimated consumption for the original SSU6 project. Under conservative conditions, the three generation facilities in the amended project would use a total of approximately 953 afy, which is slightly less than the original SSU6 project conservative scenario of 987 afy.

If the proposed amendment is approved, CE Obsidian plans to begin project construction soon after receiving the "Notice to Proceed" from the Energy Commission and take approximately 32 months to complete construction of the first of the three units. The other two units would follow sequentially, with the third unit being completed approximately 20 months after the first. Development of the production and injection wells would proceed in parallel with the power generation facilities, over a 24-30 month period.

## **Energy Commission's License Amendment Process**

The Energy Commission is responsible for reviewing and ultimately approving or denying all petitions to amend existing licenses to construct and operate thermal electric power plants, 50 MW and greater, in California. The Energy Commission's facility certification and amendment processes carefully examine public health and safety, environmental impacts, and engineering aspects of proposed power plants and all related facilities, such as electric transmission lines and natural gas and water pipelines. The Energy Commission is the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), but it produces several environmental and decision documents rather than an Environmental Impact Report.

Over the coming months, Energy Commission staff will analyze the potential impacts of the amended project, as compared to its existing license, and proposed changes to the existing conditions of certification as appropriate. Staff will release its analysis for agency and public comment, and then make a recommendation to the Commission to approve or disapprove the amendment petition. Staff may hold one or more public workshops and hearings on the petition to determine whether the amendment petition should be approved and under what set of conditions. The Energy Commission will issue notices for these workshops and hearings at least 10 days prior to the meeting.

#### **Agency Participation**

During the entire amendment process staff welcomes comments and participation by all federal, state, regional and local agencies and non-governmental organizations. You will be given an opportunity to comment on staff's analysis of the petition, and your agency may also present its comments and recommendations in person at any schedule hearing or workshop, or at the Energy Commission Business Meeting where the petition is ruled upon. Your participation in the proceeding will be valuable and is encouraged and will allow you to identify and try to resolve issues of concern to your agency. Staff may also have specific requests for agency consultation, review or comment during the amendment process

Enclosed is a copy (CD) of the amendment petition in electronic format. If you would like to have a hard copy of the amendment petition sent to you, if you have questions, or if you would like additional information on how to participate in the Energy Commission's review of the proposed project, please contact Matt Trask, Amendment Project Manager, at (916) 651-2935, or by email at <a href="mailto:mtrask@energy.state.ca.us">mtrask@energy.state.ca.us</a>. The status of the proposed project, copies of notices, electronic version of the amendment petition, and other relevant documents are also available on the Energy Commission's Internet web site at <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/saltonsea\_amendment/index.html">http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/saltonsea\_amendment/index.html</a>. By being on the project mailing list, you will receive notices of all project related activities and documents related to the proposed amendment's evaluation and review. You can also subscribe to receive e-mail notification of all notices at <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/listservers">http://www.energy.ca.gov/listservers</a>.

Sincerely.

Eileen Allen, Manager

Energy Facilities Siting and Compliance Office

**Enclosure** 

		•		
160620 ALEX	ABATTI	2015 SILSBEE RD	EL CENTRO	CA 92243-9671
160659 TATSUO	ASAMEN - TRUSTEE	PO BOX 428	WESTMORLAND	CA 92281-0428
160674 ARNOLD	ASHURST	RIGHT OF WAY PROPERTY TRUSTEE PO BOX:505	FILLMORE	UT 84631-0505
160657 AMHA	BELAY, PHD	EARTHRISE NUTRITIONALS PO BOX 270	CALIPATRIA	CA 92233-0270
160654 VERNON	BURNS	FARM OWNERS PO BOX 232	WESTMORLAND	CA 92281-0232
6168 RICHARD	CABANILLA	IMPERIAL COUNTY PLANNING DEPT 7 939 W MAIN ST STE B-1	1 EL-CËNTRO	CA 92243-2887
160619 JOSEPH & SHAUNA	CALLENS	1996 W BANNISTER RD	. BRAWLEY	CA 92227-9635
173748 MICHAEL J	CARROLL, ESQ	LATHAM & WATKINS 650 TOWN CENTER DR	R STE 2000 COSTA MESA	CA 92626-7135
170388 HARRY S	DILLON -	MPERIAL CO AIR POLUTION CONTROL DIST 150 S 9TH ST	EL CENTRO	CA 92243-2801
164808 ILA	DUNZWEILER	QUECHAN TRIBAL MEMBER 655 IRONWOOD DR.	WINTERHAVEN	CA 92283-9627
160646 STEPHEN & JANET	ELMORE	PO BOX 119	. BRAWLEY	CA 92227-0119
1580 JURG	HEUBERGER	IMPERIAL COUNTY PLANNING DEP.T 939 W MAIN ST STE B-1	1 EL CENTRO	CA 92243-2887
160663 JACK F	HOOPER	PERALTA FARMING CO INC . PO BOX 771	MERCED	CA, 95341-0771
128553 MARC D	JOSEPH, ESQ	ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO 601 GATEWAY BLVD ST	TE 1000 SOUTH SAN FRANCISC	
160681 MICHELE	OCHS	TCA REG WATER QUALITY CONTROL 73720 FRED WARING D	R STE 100 PALM DESERT	CA 92260-9363
160650 ROBERT & DIANTHA	PINNER - ETAL	C/O BOB G TRIMM, CPA PO BOX 1407	BRAWLEY	CA 92227-1320
160682 BRAD	POIRIEZ	IMPERIAL CO AIR POLUTION CONTROL 150 S 9TH ST	EL CENTRO	CA 92243-2801
154237 BILL	POWERS P.E.	BORDER POWER PLANT WORKING GROUP 4452 PARK BLVD STE 2	•	CA 92116-4050
160649 JOHN & KATHRYN	REESE	PO BOX 1407 ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL PO BOX 806 FUS FISH & WILDLIFE - DIV CHIEF 6010 HIDDEN VALLEY F	BRAWLEY	CA 92227-1320
140785 NANCY	RITTER	ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL PO BOX 806	SACRAMENTO	CA 95812-0806
173756 CAROL				CA 92009-4219
173755 CRAIG G	ROBITAILLE	ACCU CHEM CONVERSION - PRESIDENT 13226 NELSON AVE	CITY OF INDUSTRY	CA 91746-1514
160658 JAMES & RUTH	WALKER	V I WALKER TRUST PO BOX 39	WESTMORLAND	CA 92281-0039
160613 JOY LOU	WIEST - TRUSTEE	PO BOX 1110	. BRAWLEY	. CA 92227-1110
173757 CHARLES C	WILLIAMS	REG PROF ELEC ENG - E7152 CALIF 714 SANDALWOOD DR		CA 92243-3945
160610		EL CENTRO PUBLIC LIBRARY 539 STATE ST	EL CENTRO	CA 92243-2973
149384		IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT PO BOX 937	IMPERIAL	CA 92251-0937
160661 Character	C. 1	IMPERIAL MAGMA PO BOX 657	DES MOINES	IA 50303-0657
173754 Christian	Schonema	US FISH & WILDLIFE - PROJECT LEADER 906 W SINCLAIR RD	CALIPATRIA	CA 92233-9744
		_	-	

#7304 SEST

197,769-DEELLEN BRASHER NAVY REGION SOUTHWEST REGIONAL ENVIR COORDINATOR OFFICER 33000 NIXIE WAY, FASW BLDG 50 RM 332 SAN DIEGO CA 92147-5 197581 CRAIG J WEIGHTMAN ACTING SENIOR ENVIR SCIENTIST CALI DEPT OF FISH & GAMES 78-078 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE STE 109 BERMUDA DUNES CA 92	5110 92203
197581 CRAIG 1 WEIGHTMAN ACTING SENIOR ENVIR SCIENTIST CALL DEPT OF FIGH & CAMES 78.078 COUNTRY OF HIS DRIVE STE 100 REPMINDA DUNES CA 93	12203
197001 GIVING 8 THE GITTING SELECTION CALL DELITOR TO FIGURE SAMES 70-076 COUNTRY CEOR DITTY CEOR D	
FLANNING OFFICIER BLDG 504 NAVAL AIR FACILITY EL CENTRO CA 92	2243
197560 MICHELLE DEE PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICIER BLDG 214 NAVAL AIR FACILITY EL CENTRO CA 92	2243
194644 WILLIAM BRUNET IMPERIAL CO. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 155 SOUTH 11TH STREET EL CENTRO CA 92243-2:	2803
► 19464 <del>3 JURG HEUBERGER MPERIAL CO. PLANNING/BUILDING DEV. 801 MA</del> IN STREET EL CENTRO CA 92243-2:	2811
194639 TOM ZALE BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE 1661 S. 4TH STREET EL CENTRO CA 92243-4:	4561
194640 CARRIE SIMMONS BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE 1661 S. 4TH STREET / EL CENTRO CA 92243-4	4561
194641 DANIEL STEWARD BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE 1661 S. 4TH STREET EL CENTRO CA 92243-4:	4561
194642 LYNDA KASTOLL BLM - EL CENTRO FIELD OFFICE 1661 S. 4TH STREET EL CENTRO CA 92243-4:	4561
194634 STEVE BORCHARD BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT 22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS MORENO VALLEY CA 92553-91	9046
194635 ALAN STEIN BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT 22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS MORENO VALLEY CA 92553-91	9046
194636 GREG MILLER BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT 22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS MORENO VALLEY CA 92553-91	9046
194637 GREG THOMSEN BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT 22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS MORENO VALLEY CA 92553-91	9046
194638 ROLLA QUEEN BLM - CALIFORNIA DESERT DISTRICT 22835 CALLE SAN JUAN DE LOS LAGOS MORENO VALLEY CA 92553-91	9046
194633 DYABE MARTI BLM STATE OFFICE 2800 COTTAGE WAY, SUITE W-1834 SACRAMENTO CA 95825-1	1886

· Samuel Sandoval plan. ofc. 1605 312 St Cl. Conto 92243-4500